

No. 20-15143 & 20-15144

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

SANDRA X. HANLEY
AND JONATHAN P. HANLEY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:18-cv-00030-JCM-BNW
Hon. James C. Mahan

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES REILLY DOLAN
Acting General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney

SAMUEL LEVINE
Acting Director

GREGORY A. ASHE
Attorney

BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-3502
tmetzler@ftc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Jurisdiction	1
Question Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Regulation O and the Dodd-Frank Act.....	2
B. The Commission’s Authority to Enforce Regulation O	4
C. Procedural History	6
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	10
A. Dodd-Frank authorized the district court to order consumer redress for violations of Regulation O.	11
B. The Commission and the district court relied on the authority of both Dodd-Frank and Section 13(b), and the Commission did not “waive” its Dodd-Frank authority.	13
C. The district court’s authority to enter monetary relief under Dodd-Frank was not affected by the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>AMG</i>	16
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1341 (2021),.....	5, 6, 16, 17
<i>Cruz v. International Collection Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>FTC v. Commerce Planet</i> , 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>FTC v. Inc21.com</i> , 745 F. Supp. 2d 975 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	15
<i>FTC v. Stefanichik</i> , 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Husain v. Olympic Airways</i> , 316 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5538	3, 4, 5, 7, 9, 11, 13, 17
15 U.S.C. § 45(m)	5
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	5, 6
15 U.S.C. § 57b.....	5, 6, 9, 12, 17
Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-24, § 511, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009).....	2
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1097, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010).....	3
Omnibus Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 111-8, § 626, 123 Stat. 524 (2009).....	2

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 1015.1	3
12 C.F.R. § 1015.3	3
12 C.F.R. § 1015.4.....	4
12 C.F.R. § 1015.5	3

12 C.F.R. Part 1015.....	11
75 Fed. Reg. 75092 (Dec. 1, 2010).....	2
